Foreign currency results have been translated as discussed in note 1b(viii), for which the principal exchange rates are as follows:

Local currency: £
Closing rate at
30 Jun 2011

Average for the
6 months to
30 Jun 2011

Closing rate at
30 Jun 2010

Average for the
6 months to
30 Jun 2010

Closing rate at
31 Dec 2010

Average
for 2010

China 10.38 10.57 10.15 10.41 10.32 10.46
Hong Kong 12.49 12.58 11.65 11.85 12.17 12.01
India 71.77 72.74 69.49 69.83 70.01 70.66
Indonesia 13,767.54 14,133.01 13,562.15 14,007.05 14,106.51 14,033.41
Korea 1,714.06  1,780.29 1,828.18  1,760.68  1,776.86  1,786.23
Malaysia 4.85 4.90 4.84 5.04 4.83 4.97
Singapore 1.97 2.03 2.09 2.13 2.01 2.11
Taiwan 46.11 47.00 48.07 48.61 45.65 48.65
Vietnam 33,048.21  33,110.56  28,545.59  28,806.01  30,526.26  29,587.63
US 1.61 1.62 1.50 1.53 1.57 1.55

13

2 Analysis of new business contributionnote iv

Period ended 30 Jun 2011

   New business margin
 New business premiums note i

Annual
premium and
contribution
equivalents

(APE)

Present value
of new

business
premiums
(PVNBP)

Pre-tax new
business

contribution
  Single Regular note i note i  notes ii, iii (APE) (PVNBP)
  £m £m £m £m  £m % %

Asian operations   744  668  743 3,939  465 63 11.8
US operations   6,615  10  672 6,689  458 68 6.8
UK insurance operations   2,520  157  409 3,264  146 36 4.5

Total   9,879 835 1,824 13,892  1,069 59 7.7

Period ended 30 Jun 2010

 New business premiums
New business margin

note i

Annual
premium and
contribution
equivalents

(APE)

Present value
of new

business
premiums
(PVNBP)

Pre-tax new
business

contribution
  Single Regular note i note i  notes ii, iii (APE) (PVNBP)
  £m £m £m £m  £m % %
Asian operationsnote v 430 670 713 3,316  396 56 11.9
US operations  5,493 11 560 5,569  361 64 6.5
UK insurance operations  2,438 138 382 3,081  135 35 4.4
Total   8,361 819 1,655 11,966  892 54 7.5

Year ended 31 Dec 2010

 New business premiums
New business margin

note i

Annual
premium and
contribution
equivalents

(APE)

Present value
of new

business
premiums
(PVNBP)

Pre-tax new
business

contribution
  Single Regular note i note i  notes ii, iii (APE) (PVNBP)
  £m £m £m £m  £m % %
Asian operationsnotes v and vi 1,104 1,391 1,501 7,493  902 60 12.0
US operations  11,417 22 1,164 11,572  761 65 6.6
UK insurance operationsnote vii 5,656 254 820 6,842  365 45 5.3
Total   18,177 1,667 3,485 25,907  2,028 58 7.8
   New business margin (APE %)

   Half year Half year Full year
   2011 2010 2010
Asian operations:note v
  China  40 44 47
  Hong Kong  72 72 74
  India  21 20 20
  Indonesia  76 71 75
  Korea  41 45 31
  Taiwan  26 19 13
  Other  73 74 79
Weighted average for all Asian operations  63 56 60

14

Notes
i New business margins are shown on two bases, namely the margins by reference to Annual Premium Equivalents (APE) and the Present

Value of New Business Premiums (PVNBP) and are calculated as the ratio of the value of new business profit to APE and PVNBP. APE are

[…]

The tables below show the sensitivity of the embedded value as at 30 June 2011 (31 December 2010) and the new business
contribution after the effect of required capital for half year 2011 and full year 2010 to:

• one per cent increase in the discount rates;
• one per cent increase and decrease in interest rates, including all consequential changes (assumed investment returns for all

asset classes, market values of fixed interest assets, risk discount rates);
• one per cent rise in equity and property yields;
• 10 per cent fall in market value of equity and property assets (embedded value only);
• holding company statutory minimum capital (by contrast to required capital), (embedded value only);
• five basis point increase in long-term expected defaults; and
• 10 basis point increase in the liquidity premium for UK shareholder-backed annuities.

In each sensitivity calculation, all other assumptions remain unchanged except where they are directly affected by the revised
economic conditions.

New business profit per operating profit summary
   2011 Half year £m

   Total
   UK long-term
   Asian US insurance business
   operations operations  operations operations

Half year 2011  465 458  146 1,069

Discount rates – 1% increase   (56)  (31)  (21)  (108)
Interest rates – 1% increase   (8) 30   (1) 21
Interest rates – 1% decrease   (1)  (26) 2   (25)
Equity/property yields – 1% rise  19  44   5  68
Long-term expected defaults – 5 bps increase  - -   (5)  (5)
Liquidity premium – 10 bps increase  - -  10  10

   2010 Full year £m

   Total
   UK long-term
   Asian US insurance business
   operations operations  operations operations

Full year 2010  901 761  365 2,027
Discount rates – 1% increase  (111) (51) (53) (215)
Interest rates – 1% increase  (7) 34  (8) 19
Interest rates – 1% decrease  (20) (40) 8 (52)
Equity/property yields – 1% rise  41 63  12 116
Long-term expected defaults – 5 bps increase  - -  (13) (13)
Liquidity premium – 10 bps increase  - -  26 26

33

Embedded value of long-term operations
   2011 Half Year £m

   UK Total
   Asian US insurance long-term
   operations operations operations  operations

30 June 2011note 10 7,825  4,821 6,200 18,846

Discount rates – 1% increase   (663)  (172)  (445)  (1,280)
Interest rates – 1% increase   (299)  (134)  (305)  (738)
Interest rates – 1% decrease  251   66  381  698
Equity/property yields – 1% rise  298   144  229  671
Equity/property market values – 10% fall   (156)  (46)  (316)  (518)
Statutory minimum capital  110   124  4  238
Long-term expected defaults – 5 bps increase  -  -  (90)  (90)
Liquidity premium – 10 bps increase  -  - 180  180

   2010 Full Year £m

   UK Total
   Asian US insurance long-term
   operations operations operations  operations

31 December 2010note 10 7,445  4,799 5,970 18,214
Discount rates – 1% increase   (643)  (164)  (437)  (1,244)
Interest rates – 1% increase   (220)  (148)  (254)  (622)
Interest rates – 1% decrease  176   103  336  615
Equity/property yields – 1% rise  308   120  227  655
Equity/property market values – 10% fall   (174)  (5)  (339)  (518)
Statutory minimum capital  104   127  5  236
Long-term expected defaults – 5 bps increase  -  -  (87)  (87)
Liquidity premium – 10 bps increase  -  - 174  174

Effect of proposed changes in UK corporation tax rate
The half year 2011 results include the effect of the change in the UK corporate tax rate that has been substantively enacted to
revise the rate to 26 per cent from 1 April 2011. The effect of the subsequent reduction in the UK corporate tax rate to reduce
the rate to 25 per cent effective from 1 April 2012, which was substantively enacted on 5 July 2011, would be to increase the net
of tax value of the in-force business of UK insurance operations at 30 June 2011 by around £31 million. The impact of further
reductions in the UK corporate tax rate of one per cent per annum to 23 per cent in 2014 would be an increase in the net of tax